# 503834538 05/19/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3881186

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | DEMAND DEBENTURE |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                        | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| PIONEERING TECHNOLOGY CORP. | 03/31/2016     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | ROYNAT CAPITAL INC.     |
|-------------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 5500 NORTH SERVICE ROAD |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 106               |
| City:             | BURLINGTON, ONTARIO     |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                  |
| Postal Code:      | L7L 6W6                 |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 08675864 |
| Application Number: | 09455925 |
| Application Number: | 10216733 |
| Application Number: | 12271528 |
| Application Number: | 13303299 |
| Application Number: | 12953912 |
| Application Number: | 13770422 |
| Application Number: | 15045695 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** ezelasko@hodgsonruss.com, rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: ELLEN ZELASKO
Address Line 1: HODGSON RUSS LLP
Address Line 2: 140 PEARL STREET

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 044071.00007   |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | RACHEL S. WATT |

PATENT 503834538 REEL: 038759 FRAME: 0285

| SIGNATURE:                         | /rachel s. watt#46186/ |  |
|------------------------------------|------------------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED:                       | 05/19/2016             |  |
| Total Attachments: 11              |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page1.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page2.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page3.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page4.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page5.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page6.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page7.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page8.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page9.tif  |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page10.tif |                        |  |
| source=Demand Debenture#page11.tif |                        |  |

# DEMAND DEBENTURE

#### PIONEERING TECHNOLOGY CORP

ROYNAT CAPITAL INC. ("Roynat")

5500 North Service Road, Suite 106, Burlington, Ontario L7L 6W6 hi) were really and the second second second second contact of the second secon

DATE:

FOR VALUE RECEIVED and intending to be legally bound by this demand debenture (this "Debenture"), the undersigned (the "Debtor") agrees: as follows: the second of the second of

- Promise to Pay. The Debtor promises to pay on demand to or to the order of Roynat, at its address specified above, all amounts now or in the future owing by the Debtor to Roynat under or in connection with the Obligations (as defined below) up to the principal amount of One Million, Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$1,750,000.00) and interest at the rate of 25% per annum, accruing daily and payable monthly, both before and after maturity, default and judgment, and interest on overdue interest at the same rate. Brains to said a
- Security. As security for the payment and performance of all present and future indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of 2. the Debtor to Roynat, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, as principal or as surety, alone or with others, of whatsoever nature or kind, in any currency or otherwise, under or in respect of agreements or dealings between the Debtor and Roynat or agreements or dealings between the Debtor and others by which Roynat may be or become in any manner whatsoever a creditor of the Debtor (all such indebtedness, liabilities, obligations, expenditures, costs and expenses are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Obligations"); including, without limitation, obligations under (i) any and all letter agreements and offers to finance/or offers to lease; (as amended from time to time; "Offers of Finance") entered into by the Debtor and Roynat from time to time, (ii) any promissory notes, guarantees or indemnities executed by the Debtor in favour of Roynat, and (iii) this Debenture and any other security delivered to Roynat by the Debtor
  - mortgages and charges; as and by way of a fixed and specific mortgage and charge and grants a security interest to (a) and in favour of Roynat in, all freehold real and immovable property described in Schedule:"A" hereto, together with all buildings, erections, fixed machinery and fixed equipment presently situated thereon or which may at any time hereafter be constructed or placed thereon or used in connection therewith;
  - Committee of the commit mortgages and charges, as and by way of a fixed and specific mortgage and charge and grants a security interest to (b) and in favour of Roynat in, all leasehold real and immovable property described in Schedule "B" hereto, together with all buildings, erections, fixed machinery and fixed equipment presently situated thereon or which may at any time hereafter be constructed or placed thereon or used in connection therewith;
  - mortgages and charges, as and by way of a floating charge and grants a security interest to and in favour of Roynat (c) in, all of its present and future interests in real property not referred to in items (a) and (b) immediately above,

The second of

(d). mortgages, charges, assigns, transfers and pledges, as and by way of a fixed and specific mortgage and charge and grants a security interest to and in favour of Roynat in all of the assets, undertaking and property of the Debtor not subject to the charges and security interests in items (a), (b) and (c) immediately above, including, without limitation: and the second of the second o

Supplied the Supplied Applied to the Action of the Supplied Applied Ap

(i) Intangibles - all/intangible property including without limitation book debts and accounts, all contractual rights and insurance claims, licences, computer software, warranties, ownership certificates, patents, trademarks, trade names, goodwill, copyrights and other industrial property of the Debtor;

The state of the s

- (ii) · · · Books & Records - all of the Debtor's, manuals, publications, letters, deeds, documents, writings, papers, invoices, books of account and other books relating to or being records of debts, chattel paper or documents of title or by which such are or may hereafter be secured, evidenced, acknowledged or made payable;
- Equipment all of the Debtor's tools, machinery, equipment, apparatus, furniture, plants, fixtures, (iii) vehicles and other tangible personal property, other than Inventory (as defined below), (collectively, the "Equipment") including, without limitation, the Equipment described in Schedule "C" hereto, if any;

Control of the Control of the State of the Control of the Control

- (iv) <u>Inventory</u> all of the Debtor's tangible personal property held for sale or lease or that have been leased or that are to be furnished or have been furnished under a contract of service, or that are raw materials, work in process, or materials used or consumed in a business or profession or that are finished goods (collectively, the "Inventory");
- (v) Other Property the Debtor's undertaking and all of the Debtor's other property and assets including, without limitation, uncalled capital, judgments, rights, franchises, chattel paper, documents of title, goods, instruments, and money (as those terms are defined in the Personal Property Security Act governing this Debenture); and
- (vi) Investment Property all of the Debtor's investment property, including shares stock, warrants, bonds, debenture stock and other securities (in each case whether evidenced by a security certificate or an uncertificated security) and financial assets, security entitlements, securities accounts, futures contracts and futures accounts; and in a security of the property of the pr
  - (vii) Proceeds all of the Debtor's property in any form derived directly or indirectly from any use or dealing with the Collateral or that indemnifies or compensates for loss of or damage to the Collateral (collectively, the "Proceeds");

but excluding, (A) any consumer goods, and (B) the last day of the term of any lease, verbal or written or any agreement therefor now held or hereafter held by the Debtor, but should such charge become enforceable; the Debtor shall thereafter stand possessed of the last day of such leasehold interest in trust for Roynat and shall assign and dispose thereof as Roynat may direct.

Without limiting the preceding part of this Section, a security interest is taken in all of the Debtor's present and after acquired personal property. The security interest created by item (c) above is intended as a floating charge that will attach as provided in Section 3 below. The floating charge shall become a fixed charge as soon as Roynat notifies the Debtor to that effect. And for the same consideration and purposes and subject to the same exceptions, the Debtor hereby charges as and by way of a first floating charge to and in favour of Roynat, and grants to Roynat a security interest in, the undertaking of the Debtor and all its property and assets for the time being, both present and future, and of whatsoever nature and wherever situate (other than property and assets from time to time effectively subjected to the fixed and specific mortgages and charges created hereby or by any instrument supplemental hereto).

All of the assets, property and undertaking and property of the Debtor subject to the charges and security interests above are collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral".

3. Attachment. All security interests created by this Debenture attach immediately upon execution of the Debenture. The attachment of the floating charge has not been postponed and the floating charge shall attach to any particular property intended to be subject to it as soon as the Debtor has rights in such property.

化硫酸二氯酸钠 网络乳毒素 化二硫

 $(x_i, y_i) \in \mathbb{R}^{n \times n} \times \mathbb{R}^{n \times n} \times \mathbb{R}^{n \times n}$ 

4. Covenants. The Debtor hereby declares, covenants and agrees that:

tigen in gradien in de 1950 en in de 1960 en 1965 en de 1968 en 1968 en 1966 anna Pargare.

- (a) To Pay Rents and Taxes shall pay all rents, taxes and assessments lawfully imposed upon all real property forming part of the Collateral or on which the Collateral is located or any part thereof when the same become due and payable, and shall provide to Roynat on request receipts for such payment;
- (b) <u>Conduct of Business</u> shall carry on and conduct its business in a proper and efficient manner, shall not materially alter the kind of business carried on by it, shall observe and perform all of its obligations under leases, licences and other agreements to which it is a party so as to preserve and protect the Collateral and its value, and shall comply with all laws, regulations and judgments applicable to the Debtor and all of its property, assets and undertaking;
- (c) Not to Sell shall not, except for Inventory sold in the ordinary course of business and except as otherwise expressly permitted in any Financing Document; remove, destroy, lease, sell or otherwise dispose or part with possession of any of the Collateral;
- (d) No Other Liens shall not create, assume or suffer to exist any charge, lien, federal or provincial government priority claim arising pursuant to statute including any deemed trust, security interest or encumbrance upon any Collateral except as permitted in any applicable Financing Document. No provision hereof shall be construed as a subordination or postponement of the security interest created hereunder to or in favour of any other charge, lien, security interest or encumbrance, whether or not it is permitted;

PATENT REEL: 038759 FRAME: 0288

. . . . . .

- (e) To Hold Proceeds of Unauthorized Sale in Trust in the event the Collateral or any part thereof is sold or disposed of prior to the full discharge of this Debenture by Roynat, in any manner not authorized by this Debenture, shall hold all proceeds of such sale or disposition received by the Debtor as trustee for Roynat until the Debtor has been fully released from this Debenture by Roynat;
- For the first of the second section of the second section of the second To Insure - shall keep insured the Collateral to its full insurable value or in such amounts as Roynat may (f) reasonably require against all risks, with insurers approved by Roynat and will pay all premiums necessary for such purposes as the same shall become due;
- Inspection by Roynat shall allow any employees or third parties retained by Roynat at any reasonable time to (g) enter the premises of the Debtor or others to inspect the Collateral and to inspect the books and records of the Debtor relating to the Collateral and make extracts therefrom, and shall permit Roynat prompt access to such other persons, as Roynat may deem necessary or desirable for the purposes of inspecting or verifying any matters relating to any part of the Collateral or the books and records of the Debtor relating to the Collateral, provided that any information so obtained shall be kept confidential, save as required by Roynat in exercising its rights hereunder or pursuant to any applicable law or court order. The Debtor shall pay all costs and expenses of third parties (including complete reimbursement for 100% of all legal fees and disbursements) retained by Roynat for purposes of inspection under this Section 4(g);
- Use and Maintenance .- shall cause the Collateral to be operated in accordance with any applicable manufacturer's manuals or instructions, by competent and duly qualified personnel. Any and all additions and accessions to and parts and replacements for the Collateral shall immediately become subject to the security interest created hereby. The Debtor shall not change the intended use of the Collateral without obtaining the prior written consent of Roynat which will not be unreasonably, withheld or delayed;
- Possession and Control shall, on request by Roynat, deliver to Roynat possession of all chattel paper, instruments and negotiable documents of title. The Obligor shall also take whatever steps Roynat requires to enable Roynat to obtain control of any investment property forming part of the Collateral, including (a) arranging for any securities intermediary, futures intermediary or issuer of uncertificated securities to enter into an agreement satisfactory to Roynat to enable Roynat to obtain control, (b) delivering any certificated security to Roynat with any necessary endorsement and (c) having any security registered in the name of Roynat or its nominee;
- Location of Collateral shall keep the Collateral in the locations set forth in Schedule "C" hereto, except for (j) goods in transit to such locations, or Inventory on lease or consignment, or with the prior written consent of Roynat and provided that the Debtor shall effect such further registrations and obtain such other consents and grant such other security, at the sole cost and expense of the Debtor, as may be required or desirable to protect or preserve the security hereby created and to maintain the priority intended to be granted to Roynat hereunder as against all others in the control of the All the Trath of the control of Traths of the control than the case of the control of the The third of the sequent of the control of the all the all the control of including landlords; and
- No Affixation shall not permit the Collateral to be attached to or affixed to real or other personal property (k) without the prior written consent of Roynat which will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. The Debtor shall obtain and deliver to Roynat such waivers as Roynat may reasonably request from any owner, landlord or mortgagee of premises on which the Collateral is located or to which the Collateral may become affixed or attached. The Debtor shall promptly do, execute and deliver all such further acts, documents, agreements or assurances as Roynat may reasonably require for giving effect to the intent of this Debenture and shall register such notice or documents against the title to such premises as Roynat may reasonably request to protect its interests hereunder and shall maintain plates or marks showing the name of Roynat upon the Collateral as requested.

1 3 5 5 5 5 5

- Waiver of Covenants. Roynat may waive in writing any breach by the Debtor of any of the provisions contained in this 5. Debenture or any default by the Debtor in the observance or performance of any covenant or condition required to be observed or performed by the Debtor hereunder, provided that no such waiver or any other act, failure to act or omission by Roynat shall extend to or be taken in any manner to affect any subsequent breach or default or the rights of Roynat resulting therefrom: Language and the second of the se
- Performance of Covenants by Roynat. If the Debtor shall fail to perform any covenant on its part herein contained, Roynat 6. may in its absolute discretion perform any such covenant capable of being performed by it, but Roynat shall be under no obligation to do so. If any such covenant requires the payment of money or if the Collateral or any part thereof shall become subject to any charge, lien, security interest or encumbrance ranking in priority to the security interest created hereby, Roynat may in its absolute discretion make such payment and/or pay or discharge such charge, lien, security interest or encumbrance, but Roynat shall be under no obligation to do so. All sums so paid by Roynat, together with interest at the highest rate

chargeable by Roynat from time to time on the Obligations, shall be payable by the Debtor on demand and shall constitute a charge upon the Collateral. No such performance or payment shall relieve the Debtor from any default hereunder or any consequences of such default.

- 7. Events of Default. Each of the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default":
  - (a) a "default", an "event of default" or similar circumstance identified in any Financing Document; or
  - (b) the failure of the Debtor to pay any of the Obligations when due; or
  - (c) any demand for payment validly made by Roynat pursuant to any Financing Document that is not met in accordance with the terms of the demand.
- 8. Enforcement. Upon the happening of any Event of Default, the security granted herein shall become immediately enforceable and Roynat may at its option declare this Debenture to be in default and may exercise any rights, powers or remedies available to Roynat at law or in equity or under the Personal Property Security Act or other applicable legislation and, in addition, may exercise one or more of the following rights, powers or remedies, which rights, powers and remedies are cumulative:
  - (a) to, without exercising any of its other rights or remedies hereunder, give notice of the security interest in, and the assignment to, Roynat of any debt or liability forming part of the Collateral and may direct such person to make all payments on account of any such debt or liability to Roynat;
  - (b) to declare the full amount of the Obligations to be immediately due and payable;
  - (c) to terminate the Debtor's right to possession of the Collateral, cause the Debtor to immediately assemble and deliver the Collateral at such place or places as may be specified by Roynat, and enter upon the premises where the Collateral is located and take immediate possession thereof, whether it is affixed to the realty or not, and remove the Collateral without liability to Roynat for or by reason of such entry or taking of possession, whether for damage to property caused by taking such or otherwise;
  - (d) to enter upon and hold, possess, use, repair, preserve and maintain all or any part of the Collateral and make such replacements thereof and additions thereto as Roynat shall deem advisable;
  - (e) to sell, for cash or credit or part cash and part credit, lease or dispose of or otherwise realize upon the whole or any part of the Collateral whether by public or private sale as Roynat in its absolute discretion may determine without notice to the Debtor or advertisement and after deducting from the proceeds of sale (including complete reimbursement for 100% of all legal fees and disbursements) incurred in the repossession, sale, lease or other disposition of the Collateral apply the proceeds thereof to the Obligations in the manner and order to be determined by Roynat, provided however that Roynat shall only be liable to account to the Debtor, any subsequent encumbrancers and others for money actually received by Roynat and provided that the Debtor shall pay any deficiency forthwith;
  - (f) to appoint by instrument in writing any person or persons to be a receiver or receiver and manager of all or any portion of the Collateral, to fix the receiver's remuneration and to remove any receiver so appointed and appoint another or others in its stead;
  - (g) to apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a receiver or receiver and manager for all or any portion of the Collateral;
  - (h) to have any instruments or investment property registered in its name or in the name of its nominee and shall be entitled but not required to exercise voting and other rights that the holder of that Collateral may at any time have; but Roynat shall not be responsible for any loss occasioned by the exercise of those rights or by failure to exercise them. Roynat may also enforce its rights under any agreement with any securities intermediary, futures intermediary or issuer of uncertificated securities; and
  - (i) to retain the Collateral in satisfaction of the Obligations.
- 9. Powers of Receiver.

- (a) Any receiver (which term includes a receiver and manager) shall have all of the powers of Roynat set forth in this Debenture and, in addition, shall have the following powers:
- (i) to lease all or any portion of the Collateral and for this purpose execute contracts in the name of the Debtor, which contracts shall be binding upon the Debtor and the Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes such receiver as its attorney for such purposes;
- (ii) to take possession of the Collateral, collect all rents, issues, incomes and profits derived therefrom and realize upon any additional or collateral security granted by the Debtor to Roynat and for that purpose may take any proceedings in the name of the Debtor or otherwise; and

to carry on or concur in carrying on the business which the Debtor is conducting and for that purpose the receiver may borrow money on the security of the Collateral in priority to this Debenture;

- (b) Any receiver appointed pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be deemed to be the agent of the Debtor for the purposes of:
  - (i) carrying on and managing the business and affairs of the Debtor, and
  - (ii) establishing liability for all of the acts or omissions of the receiver while acting in any capacity hereunder and Roynat shall not be liable for such acts or omissions,

provided that, without restricting the generality of the foregoing, the Debtor irrevocably authorizes Roynat to give instructions to the receiver relating to the performance of its duties as set out herein.

- 10. Application of Moneys. All moneys actually received by Roynat or by the receiver pursuant to Sections 8 and 9 of this Debenture shall be applied:
  - (a) first, in payment of those claims, if any, of secured creditors of the Debtor (including any claims of the receiver pursuant to Section 9(a)), ranking in priority to the charges created by this Debenture as directed by Roynat or the receiver.
  - (b) second, in payment of all costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to the appointment of the receiver (including complete reimbursement for 100% of all legal fees and disbursements) and the exercise by the receiver or Roynat of all or any of the powers granted to them under this Debenture, including the reasonable remuneration of the receiver or any agent or employee of the receiver or any agent of Roynat and all outgoings properly paid by the receiver or Roynat in exercising their powers as aforesaid;
  - third, in or towards the payment to Roynat of all other obligations due to it by the Debtor in such order as Roynat in its sole discretion may determine;
  - (d) fourth, in or towards the payment of the obligation of the Debtor to persons if any, with security interests against Collateral ranking subsequent to those in favour of Roynat; and
  - (e) fifth, subject to applicable law any surplus shall be paid to the Debtor.
- Realization Costs. The Debtor shall pay all costs and expenses (including complete reimbursement for 100% of all legal fees and disbursements) of Roynat incidental to or which in any way relates to this Debenture or its enforcement, including, (i) taking, recovering or possessing the Collateral; (ii) taking any actions or other proceedings to enforce the remedies provided herein or otherwise in relation to this Debenture or the Collateral, or by reason of a default under any Financing Document or the non-payment of the moneys thereby secured; (iii) taking or responding to proceedings, giving notices and giving responses required under any applicable law concerning or relating to any Financing Document, including compliance with the provisions of applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, personal property security and mortgage enforcement legislation; and (iv) obtaining the advice of counsel and other advisors in relation to the foregoing, all such costs and expenses and other monies payable hereunder, together with interest at the highest rate chargeable by Roynat from time to time on the Obligations, shall form part of the Obligations, shall be payable by the Debtor on demand and shall be secured hereby.
- 12. Possession of Collateral. The Debtor acknowledges that Roynat or any receiver appointed by it may take possession of Collateral wherever it may be located and by any method permitted by law and the Debtor agrees upon request from Roynat or any such receiver to assemble and deliver possession of the Collateral at such place or places as directed.

- 13. Deficiency. The Debtor shall remain liable to Roynat for any deficiency after the proceeds of any sale, lease or disposition of Collateral are received by Roynat and applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 10(c) hereof.
- Appointment of Monitor. If in the opinion of Roynat, acting reasonably, a material adverse change has occurred in the financial condition of the Debtor, or if Roynat in good faith believes that the ability of the Debtor to pay any of its obligations to Roynat or to perform any other covenant contained herein has become impaired or if an Event of Default has occurred, Roynat may by written notice to the Debtor, appoint a monitor (the "Monitor") to investigate any or a particular aspect of the Collateral, the Debtor or its business and affairs for the purpose of reporting to Roynat. The Debtor shall give the Monitor its full co-operation, including full access to facilities, assets and records of the Debtor and to its creditors, customers, contractors, officers, directors, employees, auditors, legal counsel and agents. The Monitor shall have no responsibility for the affairs of the Debtor nor shall it participate in the management of the Debtor's affairs and shall incur no liability in respect thereof or otherwise in connection with the Debtor, its business and affairs or the Collateral. The Monitor shall act solely on behalf of Roynat and shall have no contractual relationship with the Debtor as a consultant or otherwise. The appointment of a Monitor shall not be regarded as an act of enforcement of this Debenture. All reasonable fees and expenses of the Monitor (including complete reimbursement for 100% of all legal fees and disbursements) shall be paid by the Debtor upon submission to it of a written invoice therefor. Roynat may at its option upon the occurrence of an event of default appoint or seek to have appointed the Monitor as receiver, receiver and manager, liquidator, or trustee in bankruptcy of the Debtor or the ร์ทระบางจะ เรื่องสี รายเลยรัสท์ พิณษณ์ เลือนได้ หรือหรือ ผู้เป็นเรื่องท่องสามุตร์ (หละจะ Collateral or any part thereof.
- 15. Application of Insurance Proceeds. Any insurance moneys received by Roynat may at the option of Roynat be applied to rebuilding or repairing the Collateral, or be paid to the Debtor, or any such moneys may be applied in the sole discretion of Roynat, in whole or in part, to the repayment of the Obligations or any part thereof whether then due or not, with any partial payments to be credited against principal instalments payable thereunder in inverse order of their maturity dates:

विकेत हो। का ना एक्स केरिक्स कार्या हार्यों जा परिवार आयोग्या प्रकार संकर्षकारी, वा कार्यकार स

For MARINE CARD HER TO A 18 DECEMBER

- 16. No Merger or Novation. The taking of any judgment or the exercise of any power of seizure or sale shall not operate to extinguish the liability of the Debtor to perform its obligations hereunder or to pay the Obligations hereby secured, shall not operate as a merger of any covenant herein contained or affect the right of Roynat to interest in effect from time to time hereunder and the acceptance of any payment or other security shall not constitute or create any novation. The execution and delivery of this Debenture or of any instruments or documents supplemental hereto shall not operate as a merger of any representation, warranty, term, condition or other provision contained in any other obligation or indebtedness of the Debtor to Roynat or under any Offer of Finance.
- 17. Security in Addition. The security hereby constituted is in addition to any other security now or hereafter held by Roynat.

  The taking of any action or proceedings or refraining from so doing, or any other dealings with any other security for the moneys secured hereby, shall not release or affect the security created hereby.

10 July 20

No areas

- 18. Partial Discharges. Roynat may in its sole discretion grant partial discharges or releases of security in respect of any of the Collateral on such terms and conditions as it shall deem fit and no such partial discharges or releases shall affect the remainder of the security created hereby nor shall it alter the obligations of the Debtor under the Obligations or hereunder.
- 19. Assignment. This Debenture may be assigned by Roynat to any other person and, if so assigned, the assignee shall have and be entitled to exercise any and all discretions, rights and powers of Roynat hereunder, and all references herein to Roynat shall include such assignee. The Debtor may not assign this Debenture or any of its rights or obligations hereunder. This Debenture shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns. In any action brought by an assignee of this Debenture and the security interest or any part thereof to enforce any rights hereunder, the Debtor shall not assert against the assignee any claim or defence which the Debtor now has or hereafter may have against Roynat.
- 20. Limited Power of Attorney: The Debtor hereby appoints Roynat as the Debtor's attorney, with full power of substitution, in the name and on behalf of the Debtor, to execute, deliver and do all such acts, deeds, leases, documents, transfers, demands, conveyances, assignments; contracts, assurances, consents; financing statements and things as the Debtor has agreed to execute, deliver and do hereunder, under any Offer of Finance or otherwise, or as may be required by Roynat or any receiver to give effect to this Debenture or in the exercise of any rights, powers or remedies hereby conferred on Roynat or any receiver; and generally to use the name of the Debtor in the exercise of all or any of the rights, powers or remedies hereby conferred on Roynat or any receiver: This appointment, being coupled with an interest, shall not be revoked by the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or other termination of the existence of the Debtor or for any other reason.
- 21. Amalgamation: The Debtor acknowledges that if it amalgamates with any other corporation or corporations (a) the Collateral and the lien created hereby shall extend to and include all the property and assets of each of the amalgamating corporations and the amalgamated corporation and to any property or assets of the amalgamated corporation thereafter owned

or acquired, (b) the term "Debtor", where used herein shall extend to and include each of the amalgamating corporations and the amalgamated corporation, and (c) the term, "Obligations", where used herein shall extend to and include the Obligations of each of the amalgamating corporations and the amalgamated corporation. Nothing in this Section 21 shall be interpreted as permitting the Debtor to amalgamate in violation of any covenant of the Debtor contained herein or in any other agreement binding the Debtor.

- 22. Severability. Each of the provisions contained in this Debenture is distinct and severable and a declaration of invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any such provision or part thereof by a court of competent jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Debenture.
- 23. Notices. Any notice required or desired to be given hereunder or under any Offer of Finance or under any instrument supplemental hereto shall be in writing and may be given by personal delivery, by facsimile or other means of electronic communication or by sending the same by registered mail, postage prepaid, to Roynat or to the Debtor at their respective addresses set out above and, in the case of electronic communication, to the facsimile numbers set out above. Any notice so delivered shall be conclusively deemed given when personally delivered and any notice sent by facsimile or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have been delivered on the business day following the sending of the notice, and any notice so mailed shall be conclusively deemed given on the third business day following the day of mailing, provided that in the event of a known disruption of postal service, notice shall not be given by mail. Any address for notice or payments herein referred to may be changed by notice in writing given pursuant hereto.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Personal Property Security Act requires that notice be given in a special manner, then such notice or communication shall be given in such manner.

#### 24. General.

- (a) The Debtor authorizes Roynat to file such financing statements, notices of security interest, caveats and other documents and do such acts and things as Roynat may consider appropriate to perfect its security in the Collateral, to protect and preserve its interest in the Collateral and to realize upon the Collateral.
- (b) Nothing in this Debenture will in any way obligate Roynat to advance any funds, or otherwise make or cause to make credit available to the Debtor, nor will Roynat have any liability for any failure or delay in its part to exercise any rights hereunder.
- (c) If more than one Debtor executes this Debenture, the obligations of such Debtors hereunder shall be joint and several.
- (d) The division of this Debenture into sections and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Debenture.
- (e) When the context so requires, the singular shall include the plural and vice versa and words importing gender include all genders; all rights, advantages, privileges, immunities, powers and things hereby secured to the Debtor shall be equally secured to and exercised by its successors and assigns.
- (f) Time is of the essence in this Debenture.
- (g) The Debtor, if a corporation, waives the rights, benefits and protection given by and agrees that <u>The Limitation of Civil Rights Act</u> and <u>The Land Contracts (Actions) Act</u>, both of Saskatchewan, shall not apply to this Debenture or to any agreement renewing or extending this Debenture or to the rights, powers or remedies of Roynat under this Debenture or under any agreement renewing or extending this Debenture.
- 25. Receipt. The Debtor hereby acknowledges receipt of a true copy of this Debenture and, to the extent permitted by law, waives all rights to receive from Roynat a copy of any financing statement or financing change statement filed, or any verification statement received, at any time in respect of this Debenture or any supplemental or collateral security granted to Roynat.
- 26. Governing Law and Headings. This Debenture shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein. The division of this Debenture into sections and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Debenture.

- 27. Invalidity, etc., Each of the provisions contained in this Debenture is distinct and severable and a declaration of invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any such provision or part thereof by a court of competent jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Debenture.
- Interest Calculations. Interest payable on the Debenture shall be payable both before and after demand, default and 28. judgement at the Loan Rate with interest on overdue interest at the same rate. For the purposes of the Interest Act (Canada), the yearly rate of interest applicable to amounts owing on this Debenture shall be calculated on the basis of a 365 day year.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Debtor has executed this Debenture as of the date first written above.

international and a programme. A significant confliction for the confliction for the confliction and the confliction of the confliction of the

 $(A_{ij},A_{ij}$ 

PIONEERING TECHNOLOGY CORP.

arreading was provincian process, as mostly to the larger process are green as

the Property of the Control of the State of the s

and the state of the section of the section of the section of

and the first of the The first of the first

Control of the Control of the March of the Control of

化氯化甲烷 医多形形 医皮肤病 电压量阻滞机

n de la companya de la com

March Colored Committee Colored Colore in the care of the control of the congruence has been in the care of the control of the care in the care of the

and the first of the first of the same of the first of the first property and the same of the first property and the same of the first property and the same of the first property and the first property and

the entropy of the 1990 to the entropy to the entropy of the control of the entropy to the entropy kind to be the

and the first of the first section of the contract of the section of the section

and the first of the property of the transfer of the property of the property of the property of the property His office of the property of th

化异氯化物 医电影电影 医克朗克斯氏试验检检验检验检验检验检验检验检验检验检验检验

Title: President Name: Kevin Callahan

west against the authority, to bind the Corporation.

·新生产的一个专业人。企图 #15.544 (1995年) 45.444 (1996年) 12.44 (1996年) 12.44 (1996年)

Schedule "A"- this belongs with Demand Debenture

SCHEDULE "A"

List of Freehold Property

NIL

Schedule "B"- this belongs with Demand Debenture

# SCHEDULE "B"

# List of Leasehold Property

220 Britannia Road East, Mississauga, Ontario LAZ 1S6

# SCHEDULE "C"

# LOCATION JAND DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL

Location of Collateral: Any leased or owned property from time to time

[Description of Collateral:

All property, assets and undertaking, present and future of the Debtor.

PATENT REEL: 038759 FRAME: 0297

**RECORDED: 05/19/2016**